

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Murphy, P.J., Sawyer and Beckering, JJ

HONIGMAN MILLER SCHWARTZ AND
COHN LLP,¹

Petitioner-Appellee,

v

CITY OF DETROIT,

Respondent-Appellant.

SC: 157522

COA: 336175

Tax Tribunal LC No.: 16-000202

PETITIONER-APPELLEE HONIGMAN LLP'S
BRIEF ON APPEAL

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

HONIGMAN LLP

By: /s/ Robert M. Riley

Leonard M. Niehoff (P36695)

Lynn A. Gandhi (P60466)

Robert M. Riley (P72290)

2290 First National Building

660 Woodward Avenue

Detroit, MI 48226

Tel: (313) 465-7000

lniehoff@honigman.com

lgandhi@honigman.com

rriley@honigman.com

Counsel for Petitioner-Appellee Honigman LLP

¹ Effective January 1, 2019, Honigman Miller Schwartz and Cohn LLP changed its name to Honigman LLP.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities ii

Counter-Statement of Jurisdiction iv

Counter-Statement of Question Presented for Review v

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....3

 A. Honigman’s Tax Filings and the City’s Assessments3

 B. The Tax Tribunal Granted the City’s Motion for Summary Disposition and Denied the Firm’s Motion for Summary Disposition5

 C. The Court of Appeals Reversed the Judgment of the Tax Tribunal6

 D. The Court Granted the City’s Application for Leave to Appeal.....7

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW7

IV. ARGUMENT7

 A. Taxing Jurisdictions, Including the City, Consider Multiple Factors in Determining Taxable Revenue8

 1. Multi-Factor Tests Are Commonplace among Tax Statutes.....8

 2. CITA Employs a Three-Factor Test9

 B. The Court of Appeals Gave Proper Meaning to CITA’s Three-Factor Test13

 1. CITA Is Not Ambiguous.....13

 2. The Payroll and Sales Factors Capture Different Aspects of a Taxpayer’s Business14

 3. The City Ignores Fundamental Principles of Statutory Interpretation.....17

 4. CITA Should Be Construed in Favor of Taxpayers.....20

 C. The City’s Parade of Horribles Is Neither Horrible Nor Relevant20

V. CONCLUSION.....23

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bonner v City of Brighton</i> , 495 Mich 209; 848 NW2d 380 (2014).....	7
<i>City of Wyandotte v State Bd of Tax Admin</i> , 278 Mich 47; 270 NW 211 (1936).....	20
<i>Danto v Michigan Bd of Medicine</i> , 168 Mich App 438; 425 NW2d 171 (1988).....	17, 18
<i>Farrington v Total Petroleum</i> , 442 Mich 201; 501 NW2d 76 (1993).....	8, 18
<i>GC Timmis & Co v Guardian Alarm Co</i> , 468 Mich 416; 662 NW2d 710 (2003).....	19
<i>Gora v City of Ferndale</i> , 456 Mich 704; 576 NW2d 141 (1998).....	7
<i>Honigman Miller Schwartz and Cohn LLP v City of Detroit</i> , 322 Mich App 667; 915 NW2d 383 (2018).....	6, 20
<i>Jespersion v Auto Club Ins Ass’n</i> , 499 Mich 29; 878 NW2d 799 (2016).....	7
<i>Macomb County Prosecuting Attorney v Murphy</i> , 464 Mich 149; 627 NW2d 247 (2001).....	18, 19
<i>Mayor of the City of Lansing v Pub Serv Comm</i> , 470 Mich 154; 680 NW2d 840 (2004).....	14
<i>In re MCI Telecommunications Complaint</i> , 460 Mich 396; 596 NW2d 164 (1999).....	7
<i>RC Mahon Co v Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 306 Mich 660; 11 NW2d 280 (1943).....	20
<i>Robinson v City of Lansing</i> , 486 Mich 1; 782 NW2d 171 (2010).....	8, 18
<i>South Dearborn Environmental Improvement Assoc, Inc v Dep’t of Environmental Quality</i> , 502 Mich 349; 917 NW2d 603 (2018).....	14

Sweatt v Dep't of Corrections,
468 Mich 172; 661 NW2d 201 (2003).....17, 18

United States Fid Ins & Guar Co v Michigan Catastrophic Claims Ass'n,
484 Mich 1; 795 NW2d 101 (2009).....19

Wyandotte Savings Bank v State Banking Comm'r,
347 Mich 33; 78 NW2d 612 (1956).....17

STATUTES

Detroit City Code Part III, Chapter 18, Article X.....1

MCL 141.501 *et seq.*.....1

MCL 141.61910

MCL 141.620.....3, 9, 10

MCL 141.62110

MCL 141.622.....4, 5, 10, 15

MCL 141.623..... *passim*

MCL 141.623(1)20

MCL 141.624.....10, 12

MCL 141.625.....10

COURT RULES

MCR 2.116(C)(10).....2, 5

MCR 7.303(B)(1)..... iv

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Hellerstein & Hellerstein, *State and Local Taxation* (8th ed).....8, 9

Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, 2019.....15, 16
